PERCEPTION SURVEY DEATAL TNICDANST IR MIIAL & EACUANET 4
I

H - e -
iU ia -\. VT rat M ) su‘.u_ % LU. disdt 20 ‘L\:.\_...J':..- L.

BACHELOR OF ADMIRISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HCROURS)
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AKD POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSITI TEKNCI GBI MARA

Sf{‘-:‘!
:"‘..ai:i

(Tal !z-zrn-— TaTe e
r‘éb‘:.u Fiin 1o 7L .-U



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work contain in this research proposal is my own except

those which have been duly identified and appropriately acknowledgement.

Signed

ZAIBAH M. WASNIN
2008335119



CONTENTS

Declaration

CONTENTS PAGE FOR RESEARCH PROPOSAL

Acknowledgment Ii

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Scope of Study
Significance of Study
Limitation

Definition of Term

1.7.1 Race of Ethnicity
1.7.2 Racial Tolerance
1.7.3 Intermarriages

1.7.4 Cultural Diversity

Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework

2.1

Literature Review
2.1.1 Tolerance in Muitiracial country
2.1.2 Issue in Malaysia

2.1.3 Why Sabah Is an Exception

-—

O o0 0 0 b~ b W W

10
11



2.2

2.1.4 Attempt to Study intermarriages and
Cultural diversity in Sabah

2.1.5 Conclusion

Conceptual Framework

2.2.1 Dependent variables: Racial Tolerance
2.2.2 Independent Variables: Intermarriages
2.2.2.1Cultural diversity

2.2.2.3 Education

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

Research Design

Unit of Analysis

Sample Size

Sampling Technique
Measurement/instrumentation
3.5.1 Racial Tolerance
3.5.2 Intermarriages

Data Collection

3.6.1 Primary Data

3.6.2 Secondary Data
Data Analysis Procedure
3.7.1 Preliminary analysis

3.7.2 Details analysis

13
14

16
17
18
19
20

22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
25
26
26



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Concern about multiracial country as Malaysia, a lot of issues arises regarding
to this matter. Inter-marriages is one of the issues that always been a problem by
spouse with different races or ethnic. The background of Malaysia's multiracial
was shown from the Stone Age where the arrival of immigrants in Borneo and
Peninsular Malaysia. “[m]alayness, is being a bumiputera in Malaysia. The
constitution specifies that Malay habitually speaks Malay, is a Muslim, and
practices the Malay culture. Thus, two features of being Malay are cultural.
Ethnicity is the key to any discussion of identity in Malaysia. Malays are the
product of two waves of migration from Yunnan in China. Stone Age migrants left
traces of their culture in Peninsular Malaya and crossed the then land bridge to
Borneo. Tribal elements continue to exist in the jungles and mountains of the
peninsula, and their descendants were once known collectively as the ‘Wild Men
of Borneo' they are known as the Kadazan, the Dusun in Borneo and are

bumiputera also.” (Ronald D. Palme, 2007)".

From the statement above Malaysia being a multiracial country with different

ethnic and culture living together using one rule that have been implement by

! The author, Ronald D. Palmer a retired career diplomat, served as U. S. ambassador successively to Togo,
Malaysia, and Mauritius during his thirty-two year Foreign Service career. A member of the American
Diplomacy Publishers board of directors, he is now professor emeritus at The George Washington
University in Washington, D. C.



