

## PERCEPTION SURVEY OF RACIAL TOLERANCE IN MUALA MENGGATAL

BY

# 7AIBAH M. WASNIN 2008335119

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONOURS)
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

NOVEMBER 2010

### **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that the work contain in this research proposal is my own except those which have been duly identified and appropriately acknowledgement.

Signed

ZAIBAH M. WASNIN

2008335119

## **CONTENTS PAGE FOR RESEARCH PROPOSAL**

**CONTENTS** 

Declaration

Acknowledge	ment iii		
Chapter 1: Introduction			
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Research Objectives	3	
1.4	Scope of Study	4	
1.5	Significance of Study	4	
1.6	Limitation	5	
1.7	Definition of Term	5	
	1.7.1 Race of Ethnicity	5	
	1.7.2 Racial Tolerance	6	
	1.7.3 Intermarriages	6	
	1.7.4 Cultural Diversity	7	
Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework			
2.1	Literature Review	9	
	2.1.1 Tolerance in Multiracial country	9	
	2.1.2 Issue in Malaysia	10	
	2.1.3 Why Sabah Is an Exception	11	

	2.1.4 Attempt to Study intermarriages and	
	Cultural diversity in Sabah	13
	2.1.5 Conclusion	14
2.2	Conceptual Framework	16
	2.2.1 Dependent variables: Racial Tolerance	17
	2.2.2 Independent Variables: Intermarriages	18
	2.2.2.1Cultural diversity	19
	2.2.2.3 Education	20
Chapter 3: I	Research Method	
3.1	Research Design	22
3.2	Unit of Analysis	22
3.3	Sample Size	22
3.4	Sampling Technique	23
3.5	Measurement/instrumentation	23
	3.5.1 Racial Tolerance	23
	3.5.2 Intermarriages	24
3.6	Data Collection	24
	3.6.1 Primary Data	24
	3.6.2 Secondary Data	24
3.7	Data Analysis Procedure	25
	3.7.1 Preliminary analysis	26
	3.7.2 Details analysis	26

# CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 INTRODUCTION

Concern about multiracial country as Malaysia, a lot of issues arises regarding to this matter. Inter-marriages is one of the issues that always been a problem by spouse with different races or ethnic. The background of Malaysia's multiracial was shown from the Stone Age where the arrival of immigrants in Borneo and Peninsular Malaysia. "[m]alayness, is being a bumiputera in Malaysia. The constitution specifies that Malay habitually speaks Malay, is a Muslim, and practices the Malay culture. Thus, two features of being Malay are cultural. Ethnicity is the key to any discussion of identity in Malaysia. Malays are the product of two waves of migration from Yunnan in China. Stone Age migrants left traces of their culture in Peninsular Malaya and crossed the then land bridge to Borneo. Tribal elements continue to exist in the jungles and mountains of the peninsula, and their descendants were once known collectively as the 'Wild Men of Borneo' they are known as the Kadazan, the Dusun in Borneo and are bumiputera also." (Ronald D. Palme, 2007)<sup>1</sup>.

From the statement above Malaysia being a multiracial country with different ethnic and culture living together using one rule that have been implement by

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The author, Ronald D. Palmer a retired career diplomat, served as U. S. ambassador successively to Togo, Malaysia, and Mauritius during his thirty-two year Foreign Service career. A member of the American Diplomacy Publishers board of directors, he is now professor emeritus at The George Washington University in Washington, D. C.